Last Name
Kennedy
Lard

Hare
Brantley
Boas
Higgins
Vega
Goldberg
Horton

Leavenworth

Lopez
Kittle
Marshman
Braly
Kazakoff
Arthur
Greene
Greenhut
Healey
Modesti
Borenstein
Butow
Wilner
Aviles
Keating
Price
Hubbard
Tosches
Graham
Laugesen
Burris
Andrews
Choiniere
Hackett

Hiatt
King
Diehl
Marquez
Vasquez
Lafferty
Beamguard
Stein
Tryon
Sperling
Marston

First Name
Joey
Eddie
Ken
Max
Philip
Sean
Phil
Nicholas
Sue
Stuart
Pia
Robert
Barbara
Jim
Lois
John
Robert
Steven
Jon
Kevin
Daniel
Jamie
Rachel
Alberto
Jessica
Robert
Curtis
Rich
Megan
Wayne
Keith
David
Paul
Ray

Fredd
Colbert
Jackson
Myriam
Juan
Mike
Jim
Gary
Tom
Laura
Glenn

Publication

The Birmingham News
The Birmingham News
Montgomery Advertiser
Arkansas Times

Arizona Republic

Coolidge Examiner

San Pedro Valley News-Sun
Los Angeles Times

Los Angeles Times
Sacramento Bee
Sacramento Bee

San Diego Union Tribune
San Jose Mercury News
San Jose Mercury News
SFGate

The Bakersfield Californian
Los Angeles Times

Orange County Register
Los Angeles Times

Los Angeles Daily News
Bay Area News Group

The Bakersfield Californian
San Jose Mercury News
Diario San Diego

Inland Valley Daily Bulletin
The Bakersfield Californian
Denver Post

The Colorado Springs Indepen:

The Durango Herald
Colorado Springs Gazette
Journal Inquirer

The Record-Journal

The Day

Norwich Bulletin

Washington Post
Washington Post
Washington Post

Miami Herald

Miami Herald

Orlando Sentinel

Tampa Tribune
Lauderdale Sun-Sentinel
Sarasota Herald-Tribune
Sarasota Herald-Tribune
The Ledger

State Title

AL Columnist, Writer, Blogger
AL Writer

AL Editor

AR  Editor

AZ Editorial Page Editor

AZ Editor

AZ Publisher

CA  Editorial Page Editor

CA  Op Ed and Sunday Opin Editor
CA  Editorial Page Editor

CA  Associate Editor

CA  Editorial Page Editor

CA  Editorial Page Editor

CA  Op-Ed Editor

CA Deputy Editor, Editorial, Columnist
CA  Columnist, Executive Editor
CA Editorial, Writer

CA Columnist, Management
CA  Writer, Editorial

CA  Writer, Editorial

CA Editorial, Columnist, Writer
CA  Columnist

CA Writer

CA  Columnist

CA Editor

CA Editor, Columnist

CO  Ediitorial Page Editor

CO  Columnist

CO  Analyst, Editorial, Writer
CO  Editor

CT Editor

CT Editor

CT Blogger, Editor, Editorial
CT Editor

DC  Editorial Page Editor

DC  Deputy Editorial Page Editor
DC  Deputy Editorial Page Editor
FL Ediitorial Page Editor

FL Deputy Rditor

FL Opinions Editor

FL Writer, Editorial

FL Op Ed Editor

FL

FL Columnist, Writer, Editorial
FL Editor

E-Mail
jkennedy@bhamnews.com
elard@bhamnews.com
kharel@gannett.com
max@arktimes.com
phil.boas@arizonarepublic.com
shiggins@trivalleycentral.com
philip.vega@svherald.com
nicholas.goldberg@latimes.com
sue.horton@Iatimes.com
sleavenworth@sacbee.com
plopez@sacbee.com
opinion@uniontrib.com
bmarshman@mercurynews.com
jbraly@sjmercury.com
Ikazakoff@sfchronicle.com
jarthur@bakersfield.com
robert.greene@latimes.com

steven.greenhut@franklincenterhg.org

jon.healey@latimes.com
kevin.modesti@dailynews.com

dborenstein@bayareanewsgroup.com

jbutow@bakersfield.com
rwilner@mercurynews.com
alberto@aquimero.com

jessica.keating@inlandnewspapers.com

rprice@bakersfield.com
chubbard@denverpost.com
rangerrich@csindy.com
meg@durangoherald.com
wayne.laugesen@gazette.com
kburris@journalinquirer.com
dandrews@record-journal.com
p.choiniere@theday.com
rhackett@norwichbulletin.com

hiattf@washpost.com
kingc@washpost.com
diehlj@washpost.com
MMarquez@MiamiHerald.com
JVasquez@MiamiHerald.com
mlafferty@tribune.com
jbeamguard@tampatrib.com
gstein@sun-sentinel.com.
tom.tryon@heraldtribune.com
laura.sperling@heraldtribune.com

glenn.marston@theledger.com

Phone

(205) 325-2466
(205) 325-2204
(334) 261-1524
(501) 375-2985
602-444-8292
(520) 723-5441
(520) 458-9440
(213) 237-5000
(213) 237-5000
(916) 321-1185
916) 321-1904
619-299-3131
408.920.5000
408-920-5475
(415) 777-1111
(661) 395-7244
(213) 237-5000
(877) 469-7344
(213) 237-5000
(818) 713-3616
(925) 943-8248
(661) 395-7500
(408) 920-2720
(619) 409-1777
(909) 386-3810
(661) 395-7399
303-954-1405
(719) 577-4545
(970) 375-4562
(719) 632-5511
(860) 646-0500
(203) 317-2253
(860) 701-4306
(860) 425-4225
(202) 334-7471

202-334-7467
(305) 376-3618
(305) 376-3618
407-420-5406

(813) 259-7361
(954) 356-4000

(941) 361-4544
(863) 802-7600

Phone Il

(205) 325-3345
(205) 325-3345
(334) 261-1521
(501) 375-3623

(520) 723-7899
(520) 459-0120

(415) 543-4816
(661) 395-7519
(213) 237-7679
(714) 796-3681
(213) 237-3535
(818) 713-0058
(925) 943-8362
(661) 395-7285
(408) 288-8060
(619) 409-1771

(661) 395-7540

(719) 577-4107
(970) 259-5011
(719) 636-0202
(860) 646-9867
(203) 639-0210
(860) 442-5599
(860) 887-9666

(202) 334-7478

(813) 259-7676
(954) 356-4386

(941) 361-4880
(863) 802-7809
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Swan
Thrower
Kennedy
Armas
Lindley
Lytle
Gabordi
Tucker
Bookman
Kirby
Yarbrough
Thompson
Richardson
Ryan
Nix
Evans
Laird
Dominick
Ridolfi
Arthur
Richert
Huntley
Dold
Chapman
Carpenter
Swarens
Pulliam
Ross
Feldmann
Fuller
Kiefer
Carpenter
Holman
Brownlee
Platt
Yetter
Keeling
Gorman
Troncale
Loth
Canellos
Heslam
Armerding
Solis
Thomas
Green
Cross-Barnet

Rhonda
Mac
Sara
Elizabeth
Mary
Jeff
Bob
Cynthia
Jay

Joe
Dick
Jim
Charles
Michael
Dusty
Randy
Rox
Andie
Mark
Allyn
Kevin
Steve

R. Bruce
Steve
Dan
Tim
Russ
Doug
Linda
Cricket
Francine
Tim
Rhonda
Phillip
Pam
Deborah
Larry Dale
Michael
Terri
Renee
Peter
Jessica
Taylor
Steph
Jacqueline
Andy
Mike

Palm Beach Post FL
The Daytona Beach News-Jour FL
Bradenton Herald FL
The Miami Hurricane FL
Tallahassee Democrat FL
Marco Island Eagle FL
Tallahassee Democrat FL
Atlanta Journal-Constitution GA
Atlanta Journal-Constitution GA
Marietta Daily Journal GA
Covington News GA
Athens Banner-Herald GA
WGXA-TV GA
Augusta Chronicle GA

Columbus Ledger-Enquirer  GA

Des Moines Register - lowa Cit IA
Des Moines Register - lowa Cit 1A
Des Moines Register - lowa Cit IA

Quad-City Times IA
Jasper County Tribune IA
The Idaho Statesman ID
Chicago Sun-Times IL
Chicago Tribune IL
Chicago Tribune IL
Indianapolis Star IN
Indianapolis Star IN
Indianapolis Star IN
The Times of NW Indiana IN
Christian Science Monitor INTL
Christian Science Monitor INTL
Christian Science Monitor INTL
Topeka Capital-Journal KS
Wichita Eagle KS
Wichita Eagle KS
Louisville Courier-Journal KY
Louisville Courier-Journal KY
Lexington Herald-Leader KY
The Daily Comet LA
Times Picayune LA
Boston Globe MA
Boston Globe MA
The Boston Herald MA
Eagle-Tribune MA
Daily Free Press MA
Baltimore Sun MD
Baltimore Sun MD
Baltimore Sun MD

Writer, Editorial, Columnist
Writer, Editorial, Editor
Reporter

Editor

Editor

Editor

Executive Editor

Editorial Page Editor
Deputy Editorial Page Editor
Columnist, Editor
Columnist

Editor

Host, Editor

Editorial Editor

Editor

Editorial Page Editor
Editorial Writer

Editorial Writer

Editorial, Editor
Management, Editor, Publisher
Blogger, Editor

Editorial Page Editor
Editorial Page Editor
Editorial, Columnist, Writer
Editorial Writer

Editorial Page Editor
Associate Editor

Editorial

Op-Ed Editor

Op-Ed Editor

Op-Ed Editor

Editorial, Blog

Editorial Writer

Opinion Editor

Editorial Director

Editorial Writer

Columnist

Editor

Editor

Editorial Page Editor

Editor of the Editorial Page
Columnist

Writer, Editorial, Columnist
Editor-In-Chief

Editorial Page Editor
Opinion Editor
Commentary Page Editor

rhonda swan@pbpost.com
mac.thrower@gmail.com
skennedy@bradenton.com
opinion@themiamihurricane.com
mlindley@tallahassee.com
iflytle@naplesnews.com
bgabordi@tallahassee.com
cynthia@ajc.com
ibookman@ajc.com
jkiroy@mdjonline.com
yarb2400@bellsouth.net
jim.thompson@onlineathens.com
crichardson@macon.com
michael.ryan@augustachronicle.com

dnix@ledger-enquirer.com
revans@dmreg.com
roxlaird@dmreg.com
adominick@dmreg.com
mridolfi@gctimes.com
jctribune@gwestoffice.net
krichert@idahostatesman.com
shuntley.cst@gmail.com
bdold@tribune.com
schapman@tribune.com
dan.carpenter@indystar.com
tim.swarens@indystar.com
russell.pulliam@indystar.com
doug.ross@nwi.com
feldmannl@csps.com
fullerc@csps.com
kieferf@csps.com
timothy.carpenter@cjonline.com
rholman@wichitaeagle.com
pbrownlee@wichitaeagle.com
pplatt@courier-journal.com

dyetter@courier-journal.com
Ikeeling@herald-leader.com
mike.gorman@dailycomet.com
ttroncale@timespicayune.com

r _loth@globe.com
canellos@globe.com
jheslam@bostonherald.com
tarmerding@eagletribune.com
editor@dailyfreepress.com
jacqueline.thomas@baltsun.com
andrew.green@baltsun.com
michael.cross-barnet@baltsun.com

(561) 820-4840
(386) 681-2248

(561) 820-4407
(386) 258-8465

(941) 748-0411 x: (941) 745-7097

(305) 284-2016
(850) 599-2178
(239) 263-4773
(850) 599-2177
404-526-5084

(305) 284-4404
(850) 599-2295
(239) 435-3451
(850) 599-2295

(770) 428-9411 x: (770) 422-9533

(770) 428-9411
(706) 208-2222
(478) 744-4342
706-724-0851

(706) 571-8528
515 284-8118

515 284-8097

(515) 284-8023
(563) 383-2320
(515) 674-3591
(208) 377-6437

(312) 222-3025
317-444-6172

(770) 786-6451
(706) 543-5234
(478) 744-4385
(706) 722-7403
(706) 576-6290

(515) 286-2504
(563) 383-2370
(515) 674-3591
(208) 377-6449

(312) 222-4674

317-633-6177 ?? 317-444-6176

(219) 548-4360
617-450-7034

(785) 295-1158
(316) 268-6578
(316)268-6262
502-582-4578
502-582-4228

(985) 448-7612
(504) 826-3279
617-929-2000

(617) 426-3000
(978) 946-2000
(617) 236-4433
410-332-6783

(219) 933-3249

(985) 448-7606
(504) 826-3812

(617) 619-6450
(978) 687-6045
(617) 236-4414
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Ericson
Marquardt
Kesich
Dzwonkowski
Finley

Burr
Jacques
Dickerson
Kaffer
Henderson
Arrigo
Gillespie
Johnson
Rash
Sturdevant
Tice
Albright
Hanneman
Sturdevant
Atherton
Frederick
Gillespie
Hennagir
Messenger
Horrigan
Newton
King
Abouhalkah
Alverson
Strauss
Bellinghausen
Rogers
Nishimura
Kinsley
Anderson
Carney
Batten
Florio

St. Onge
Jenkins
White

Ford

Railey
Smith
Zaleski
Dennis
Holmes

Edward
Tom
Greg
Ron
Nolan
Richard
Ingrid
Brian
Nancy
Stephen
Barb
Scott
Denise
John
Lori
D.J. Tice
Susan
Doug
Lori
Eric
Chuck
Scott
Tim
Tony
Kevin
Ken
Chris
Yael
Jon
Jim
Pat
Ken
Glenn
Michael
Kathryn
Dan
Taylor
Fannie
Peter
Jim
Tim
Steve
John
Gene
Jack
Tom
Mike

Baltimore City Paper
The Capital

Maine Sunday Telegram
Detroit Free Press
Detroit News

Detroit News

Detroit News

Detroit Free Press
Detroit Free Press
Detroit Free Press
Detroit Free Press
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Minneapolis Star Tribune
The Hutchinson Leader
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Rochester Post-Bulletin
The Duluth News Tribune
Minneapolis Star Tribune
Coon Rapids Herald

St. Louis Post-Dispatch
St. Louis Beacon

St. Joseph News-Press
St. Louis American

The Kansas City Star
Desoto Times Tribune
Great Falls Tribune
Billings Gazette

Bismarck Tribune

USA Today

Bloomberg News
GateHouse News Service
USA Today

Charlotte Observer
Charlotte Observer
Charlotte Observer

The News & Observer
The Fayetteville Observer
The News & Observer
Winston-Salem Journal
The Fayetteville Observer
The Forum

Grand Forks Herald
Omaha World Herald

MN

NAT
NAT
NAT
NAT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
NE

Staff Writer, Reporter
Editor, Publisher

Editorial, Editor, Writer
Editorial Page Editor
Editorial Page Editor
Deputy Editorial Page Editor
Editorial, Writer

Editor, Editorial, Columnist
Editorial, Writer

Editor

Writer, Editorial

Editorial Page Editor
Editorial Writer

Editorial Writer and Columnist
Editorial Writer and Columnist
Commentary Editor
Editorial Page Editor

Editor

Editorial, Columnist, Writer
Writer, Editor, Editorial
Editor, Editorial

Editorial, Editor

Editor

Editorial Page Editor
Commentary Page Editor
Columnist, Reporter

eericson@citypaper.com
tmarquardt@capgaznews.com
gkesich@pressherald.com
rdzwonkowski@freepress.com
nfinley@detnews.com
oped@detnews.com
ijlacques@detnews.com
bdickerson@freepress.com
nkaffer@freepress.com
shenderson600@freepress.com
arrigo@freepress.com
sgillespie@startribune.com
ddjohnson@startribune.com
john.rash@startribune.com

Isturdevant@startribune.com
dtice@startribune.com
salbright@startribune.com
hanneman@hutchinsonleader.com
Isturdevant@startribune.com
eatherton@postbulletin.com
cfrederick@duluthnews.com
sgillespie@startribune.com
editor.blaineslplife@ecm-inc.com
tmessenger@post-dispatch.com
khorrigan@post-dispatch.com
ken.newton@newspressnow.com

Director, Reporter, Editor, Editorial, Prod cking@stlamerican.com

Writer, Editorial, Columnist
Editor, Columnist

Editor, Publisher

Opinion Page Editor
Opinion Page Editor

Op-Ed Editor

Columnist, Editor

Editor

Editorial Writer

Editorial Page Editor
Associate Editor

Associate Editor

Deputy Editor, Staff Writer
Editor

Editor

Editor

Writer

Editor

Editor

Opinion Page Editor

abouhalkah@kcstar.com
editor@desototimestribune.com
tribpublisher@greatfallstribune.com
pbellinghausen@billingsgazette.com
ken.rogers@bismarcktribune.com
gnishimura@usatoday.com
mkinsley@bloomberg.net
kbartholomew@gatehousemedia.com

dcarney@usatoday.com
tbatten@charlotteobserver.com
fflono@charlotteobserver.com
pstonge@charlotteobserver.com
jienkins@newsobserver.com
whitet@fayobserver.com
sford@newsobserver.com

jrailey@wsjournal.com
smithg@fayobserver.com
jzaleski@forumcomm.com
tdennis@gfherald.com
mike.holmes@owh.com

(410) 523-2300
(410) 280-5916
(207) 791-6481
313-222-6583
313-222-2300
313-222-2542
(313) 223-4610
(313) 222-6584
(313) 222-6585
(313) 222-6659
(313) 222-6545
612-673-4516
612-673-7320
612-673-4301
612-673-4505
612-673-4456
(612) 673-4000
(320) 234-4156
(612) 673-4505
(507) 285-7600
(218) 723-5316
(612) 673-4516
(763) 712-3509
314-340-8382
314-340-8135
(816) 271-8678
(314) 533-8000
(816) 234-4887
(662) 429-6397
(406) 791-1435
(406) 657-1303
(701) 250-8250
703-854-3400
(212) 318-2000
(630) 348-3350

(704) 358-5934
(704) 358-5079
(704) 358-5029
(919) 829-4513
(910) 486-3504
(919) 829-4512
(336) 727-7357
(910) 486-3581
(701) 241-7311
(701) 780-1100
(402) 444-1073

(410) 523-2222
(410) 280-5953
(207) 791-6920

6635

(313) 496-5253
(313) 222-5981

(313) 222-5981
(313) 222-5981

(320) 587-6104
(612) 673-4359
(507) 285-7772
(218) 720-4120
(612) 673-4359
(763) 421-4315

(816) 271-8692
(314) 533-0038
(816) 234-4467
(662) 393-6463
(406) 791-1431

(212) 893-5371
(585) 248-2631

(919) 968-4953
(910) 486-3545
(919) 829-4626
(336) 727-4071
(910) 486-3545
(701) 241-5406
(701) 780-1123
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Winters
Westphal
Suprynowicz
Cook
Sebelius
Scott
Schwartz
Collins
Boffey
Abelson
Downes
Adams
Larkin
Sullivan
Holthaus
Sheller
Gerritt
Ofobike
Henry
Hoffman
Douglas
Averill
Hughes
Church
Jackson
Zencey
Gohlke
Archer
Austin
Lewis
Mcelroy
Willey
Cohen
Jetton
Davidson
Kanelis
Taschinger
Alvarez
Aulds
Gulick
Campbell
Ashby
Pyle
Evensen
Anderson
Conway
Allen

Gordon
D'val

Vin

Glen
Steve
Kelly Ann
Richard
Gail
Philip
Justin
Lawrence
Bonniejean
Brent
Elizabeth
David
Glenn
Jeff
Laura
Tom
Steve
Michael
David
Dick

Bill
Harold
Matthew
Josh
Gerg
Harry
Dwight
Jack
Keven Ann
Jeff
Steve
Bruce
John
Thomas
Frank
Jerry

Joe

Linda
Lynn
George
Jay

Vern
Nancy
Christina

Journal Star

Albuquerque Journal

Las Vegas Review-Journal
Las Vegas Review-Journal
Las Vegas Review-Journal
Reno Gazette

New York Daily News
New York Times

New York Times

Recorder

The New York Times

The Daily News

Cleveland Plain Dealer
Cleveland Plain Dealer
Cincinnati Enquirer
Columbus Dispatch

The Blade

The Akron Beacon Journal
The Blade

The Akron Beacon Journal
The Akron Beacon Journal
Tulsa World

Statesman Journal
Statesman Journal
Philadelphia Inquirer
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